BELL SERVICE PRACTICE                                                                   SECTION 636-299-900MP
SBC Local Exchange Carrier                                                                  Issue A, February, 2000
Page 1 of 37
FIBER DISTRIBUTION FRAMES
Common Systems
1.  GENERAL ...................................... 1
2.  FDF FAMILY OF PRODUCTS........ 2
3.  ADMONISHMENTS ........................ 2

9.3.3 The next step is to install a new ADC Interbay Management Panel (IMP),
ADC Transition Kit (15” FP only) and then an ADC Fiber Distribution Frame (FDF).
Ordering information is as follows:
Interbay Management Panels (IMPs)
7’ Environment, 12” FP – E-501-L565-A-12  7’ IMP for SBC Applications
11.5’ Environment, 12” FP – E-501-L567-A-12  11.5’ IMP for SBC Applications
7’ Environment, 15” FP – E-501-L565-A  7’ IMP for SBC Applications
11.5’ Environment, 15” FP – E-501-L567-A  11.5’ IMP for SBC Applications
Each FDF should have an IMP on either side of each FDF.
Transition Kit
All Environments – FDF-ACC267  Lucent to ADC Fiber Distribution Frame
Transition Kit (15” FP Only)
12” Footprint Fiber Distribution Frames (FDFs)
7’ Environment – E-501-10786  7’ FDF with 6” Upper & 6” Lower Troughs, Front
VCGs, and 12” FP
11.5’ Environment – E-501-10788  11.5’ FDF with 6” Upper & 6” Lower Troughs,
Front VCGs and 12” FP
15” Footprint Fiber Distribution Frames (FDFs)
7’ Environment – E-501-10835  7’ FDF with 6” Upper & 6” Lower Troughs, Front
VCGs, and 15” FP
11.5’ Environment – E-501-10791  11.5’ FDF with 6” Upper & 6” Lower Troughs,
Front VCGs and 15” FP
Note: The above FDF frames may be designated as OSP or FOT
type frames. Each FOT type frame should have (2) Rear Fiber Storage
Panels on the rear side (See Figure 9-3). Ordering Information for the kit

9.6.3 The next step is to install a new ADC Interbay Management Panel (IMP),
an ADC Transition Kit (15” FP only) and then an ADC Fiber Distribution Frame
(FDF). Ordering information is as follows:
Interbay Management Panels (IMPs)
7’ Environment, 12” FP – E-501-L565-A-12  7’ IMP for SBC Applications
11.5’ Environment, 12” FP – E-501-L567-A-12  11.5’ IMP for SBC Applications
7’ Environment, 15” FP – E-501-L565-A  7’ IMP for SBC Applications
11.5’ Environment, 15” FP – E-501-L567-A  11.5’ IMP for SBC Applications
Each FDF should have an IMP on either side of each FDF.
Transition Kit
All Environments – FDF-ACC269  Generation One to ADC Fiber Distribution Frame
Transition Kit (15” FP Only)
12” Footprint Fiber Distribution Frames (FDFs)
7’ Environment – E-501-10786  7’ FDF with 6” Upper & 6” Lower Troughs, Front
VCGs, and 12” FP
11.5’ Environment – E-501-10788  11.5’ FDF with 6” Upper & 6” Lower Troughs,
Front VCGs and 12” FP
15” Footprint Fiber Distribution Frames (FDFs)
7’ Environment – E-501-10835  7’ FDF with 6” Upper & 6” Lower Troughs, Front
VCGs, and 15” FP
11.5’ Environment – E-501-10791  11.5’ FDF with 6” Upper & 6” Lower Troughs,
Front VCGs and 15” FP
Note: The above FDF frames may be designated as OSP or FOT type frames. Each
FOT type frame should have (2) Rear Fiber Storage Panels on the rear side (See
Figure 9-5). Ordering Information for the kit is as follows: